The Faculty Journal of Arts

3" International Conference
Special Volume-7

FARU

Q 'SuY Jo Aynoey
@,
"hahi, Bangladesh

N
<
=3
Py
Z

The Faculty Journal of Arts
Rajshahi University 3




The Faculty Journal of Arts
Rajshahi University

3" International Conference
Special Volume-7
October 2025

FARU

Q. 'SHY Jo Aynoey
ahi, Bangladesh

&
Ziversity of Ra\’

Published by
Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain
Dean, Faculty of Arts
University of Rajshahi
Rajshahi-6205

Cover Design
Md. Saidul Islam Shadu

Printed by
Uttoran Offset Printing Press
Kadirgonj, Rajshahi-6100

Price : Tk. 700.00 $ 6

Contact Address
Chief Editor, Faculty of Arts
Deans Complex
University of Rajshahi
Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh

E-mail: dean.arts@ru.ac.bd
https://www.ru.ac.bd/arts/publications/
www.ru.ac.bd/arts



EDITORIAL BOARD

Chief Editor

Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain
Dean, Faculty of Arts

University of Rajshahi
Members

Professor Dr. Nilufar Ahmed Professor Dr. Md. Shafiqul Islam
Chairman Chairman
Department of Philosophy Department of Islamic Studies
Professor Dr. Md. Sherezzaman Professor Dr. Sanjida Moeed
Chairman Chairman
Department of History Department of Music
Professor Dr. Md. Mominul Islam Professor Dr. Mir Mehbub Alam
Chairman Chairman
Department of English Department of Theatre
Professor Dr. A K M Masud Raza Professor Dr. Md. Shafiullah
Chairman Chairman
Department of Bangla Department of Persian Language & Literature

Professor Dr. Munshi Monzurul Haque Professor Dr. Sheikh Md. Nuruzzaman

Chairman Chairman

Dept. of Islamic History & Culture Department of Sanskrit

Professor Dr. Md. Jahidul Islam Professor Dr. Muhammad Shahidul Islam
Chairman Chairman

Department of Arabic Department of Urdu



Message from the Chief Editor

It is my great pleasure that this volume (Volume-7) of research papers is published with 51 papers
that were presented at the first ever International Conference on Issues Around Pedagogy:
Teaching-Learning Strategies in Arts & Humanities for the 21°* Century held on 25-26 June 2025
by the Faculty of Arts, University of Rajshahi. In total 214 papers were presented at the
conference but 116 of them were submitted for publication. These 116 papers were reviewed and
after a careful scrutiny 116 were finally recommended for publication in two volumes. I heartily
congratulate those scholars of different disciplines whose papers have been published here. All
those papers are of high standard and I believe they will be a good read for both students and
teachers. The publication of these volumes has been possible for the collective effort put in by
the experienced members of the editorial board. I am grateful to this board for their sincere and
enthusiastic cooperation in this venture. I also thank the officers of the faculty without whose
assistance the publication of these volumes would not have been possible. My sincere thanks are

also due to the employees of the Uttoran Offset Printing Press for their cordial support.

Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain
Chief Editor and Dean
Faculty of Arts
University of Rajshahi
Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh.



Dr. Muha. Belal Hossain

Dr. Md. Kamaruzzaman

Abdullah Al Maruf

Dr. F.M.A H. Taqui

A KM Abdul Latif, PhD

Dr. Muhammad Rafiqul Islam-1

Dr. Md. Shafiqul Islam

Dr. A. N. M. Masudur Rahman

Dr. Mohammad Abdullah Al Mamun

Dr. Md. Masud Alam

Dr. Md. Barkullah Bin-Dur

Dr. Muha. Ubaidullah

Dr. Muhammad Mahbubur Rahman

Dr. Shah Mukhter Ahmed

Sharif Hossain

Md. Muhibur Rahman

Habibur Rahman

Md. Mahbubur Rahman

Gulshan Akter

Contents
IRAW *eR GF Fel: R A= 10w-210w e [esEe

[Poem’s of Ahmad Shawqi: Discussion on Teaching-
Learning Method at Tertiary Level]
FATAT NG A ©ral FRFF: A5, Al @ *fafoTe Aear
[Learning Arabic Through Fairytales: Learning,
Teaching and Methodological Review]

JISTICACHT S TP AT A& : G5 et

[Teaching Methodology of Arabic Rhetoric in
Bangladesh: An Analysis]

Rebuttal to the Allegation of Polygamy of the Prophet
Muhammad SAW

Application of Modern Technology in the Teaching-Learning
of Hadith

T 7fECe TRRDIN ¢ TRmiRe! : G5 =TT
[Justice and Accountability in the View of Islam:
An Overview]

fRrFel @ AT CRRTeIeT: SIS wieeler

[Teaching and Learning Strategies: Islamic Perspective]
Preservation System of Environment in Islam:
An Analysis
SftAfoT SET el oo AT BT (FHE ¢ “afe
[Role of Zakat in Establishing Economic Balance:
Methods and Startegies]
TR S5 @3 T @ eAfe R e

[Causes and Remedial Strategies of Mob Justice]
TR G TR AR afs ¢ @

[The Indispensability of Sunnah in Human Life: Methods
and Techniques]

W 339 AL AL, 9F FRS (M 8 SIHAT
SRR CHFAR o
[Representation of Heroic and Islamic Ambience in
Labid Ibn Rabi’ah’s (RA) Poetry]

I FoeReme : T @ 4t

[Entertainment in Islam : Image and Nature]

Systematic Steps of Teaching-Learning Technique:
Focusing on Islamic Education at University Level in
Bangladesh

Revitalizing Alia Madrasah Education Through the
Integration of Pedagogy and Spirituality

Islamic Pedagogy in the Age of Modernity: Exploring
Theories of Knowledge, Learning, and Teaching

JIEAACR ~ARfeTs ReefmreTes e <o SR
af5 ofeatsar

[Comparative Religion Studies in Public Universities of
Bangladesh: A Review]

Pedagogical Approaches in Islamic and General
Education: Similarities and Contrasts

B SRICE R SR T RINRES RS

[Methods of Studying History : Islamic Perspective]

17

33

41

49

57

69

75

83

89

97

103

111

119

127

133

141

147

161



Md. Rabiul Aual

Dr. Ahmad Abdullah Saqib

Dr. Md. Kamal Uddin
Dr. Tahmina Begum

Dr. Md. Ataullah

Dr. Md. Osman Goni

Dr. Rizwana Islam Shammi

Md. Mumit Al Rashid, Phd
Sayma Akter

Tamal Nag

Tabassum Aktar

Md. Rasel Kabir

Tanjina Binte Nur

Badal Miah

Md. Kamal Hossain

Dr. Md. Zakir Hossain

Md. Rabbi Sarker

Dr. Md. Samaun Hasan
Dr. Hosne Ara Arju
Dr. Mohammad Ali

Tasnia Rubayet

FoeANeT T7F: Tl @ T
[Diplomatic Relations: Origin and Development]
WWW%@NNWW, WW
e (e
[Innovative Approaches to Hadith Education in Modern
Educational Frameworks: Bangladesh Context]

I (AT RO AT afow

[Reflection of Social Theme in Imam Khmeini’s Poetry]
TATRITACH TR 51T W 2o reifed wmie
[Contribution of Amir Khusrow Dehlavi in Practicing
Persian in the Subcontinent]

BT oo (S3¢u-doew B.) Tk tar 3o oo
[Practice of History in Persian Prose during the Ilkhanid
Period (1256-1353 A.D.)]
1Yl FEOT I *RFGE @wm=iT

[Modern Persian Poet Shahriar's Philosophy of Love]

The Psychological Influences of Iranian Children's Films
and Bangladesh

The Vision and Challenges of Rabindranath Tagore’s
Educational Philosophy: A Case Study of Visva-Bharati

Enhancing Persian Language Proficiency Using
Technology
S ST SRAW-9F ' JACF FICIT ST
FRrsifesica gigce fRegae
[The Novel Mudire Madrasah (Headmaster): An
Analysis in the Light of Pedagogy]
BN (AT S qfE v
[Sufi Philosophy in Imam Khomeini's Poetry]
I S TR W 1R wfereged ¥e Afe:
(% “rficaToat

[Shah Waliullah's Principles in Translating the Quran
into Persian Language: A Review]

Monument Recognition and Historical Era Prediction
Using CNNs: A Case Study of Kusumba Mosque

Al and Pedagogy in Higher Education: Assessing Its
Impact on Teaching and Learning in Academia

173

183

191

199

207

213

217

225

233

243

251

261

269

285



