# The Faculty Journal of Arts 3rd International Conference

3<sup>rd</sup> International Conference Special Volume-7







## 3<sup>rd</sup> International Conference **Special Volume-7**

October 2025



Published by Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain Dean, Faculty of Arts University of Rajshahi Rajshahi-6205

> Cover Design Md. Saidul Islam Shadu

Printed by Uttoran Offset Printing Press Kadirgonj, Rajshahi-6100

Price: Tk. 700.00 \$ 6

**Contact Address** Chief Editor, Faculty of Arts Deans Complex University of Rajshahi Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh

E-mail: dean.arts@ru.ac.bd https://www.ru.ac.bd/arts/publications/ www.ru.ac.bd/arts

#### **EDITORIAL BOARD**

#### Chief Editor

Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain Dean, Faculty of Arts University of Rajshahi

#### Members

Professor Dr. Nilufar Ahmed Professor Dr. Md. Shafiqul Islam

Chairman Chairman

Department of Philosophy Department of Islamic Studies

Professor Dr. Md. Sherezzaman Professor Dr. Sanjida Moeed

Chairman Chairman

Department of History Department of Music

Professor Dr. Md. Mominul Islam Professor Dr. Mir Mehbub Alam

Chairman Chairman

Department of English Department of Theatre

Professor Dr. A K M Masud Raza Professor Dr. Md. Shafiullah

Chairman Chairman

Department of Bangla Department of Persian Language & Literature

Professor Dr. Munshi Monzurul Haque Professor Dr. Sheikh Md. Nuruzzaman

Chairman Chairman

Dept. of Islamic History & Culture Department of Sanskrit

Professor Dr. Md. Jahidul Islam Professor Dr. Muhammad Shahidul Islam

Chairman Chairman

Department of Arabic Department of Urdu

### **Message from the Chief Editor**

It is my great pleasure that this volume (Volume-7) of research papers is published with 51 papers that were presented at the first ever International Conference on Issues Around Pedagogy: Teaching-Learning Strategies in Arts & Humanities for the 21<sup>st</sup> Century held on 25-26 June 2025 by the Faculty of Arts, University of Rajshahi. In total 214 papers were presented at the conference but 116 of them were submitted for publication. These 116 papers were reviewed and after a careful scrutiny 116 were finally recommended for publication in two volumes. I heartily congratulate those scholars of different disciplines whose papers have been published here. All those papers are of high standard and I believe they will be a good read for both students and teachers. The publication of these volumes has been possible for the collective effort put in by the experienced members of the editorial board. I am grateful to this board for their sincere and enthusiastic cooperation in this venture. I also thank the officers of the faculty without whose assistance the publication of these volumes would not have been possible. My sincere thanks are also due to the employees of the Uttoran Offset Printing Press for their cordial support.

Professor Dr. Muhammad Belal Hossain

Chief Editor and Dean Faculty of Arts University of Rajshahi Rajshahi-6205, Bangladesh.

## **Contents**

Dr. Muha. Belal Hossain	আহমাদ শাওকী এর কবিতা: বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় পর্যায়ে পঠন-পাঠন পদ্ধতি বিশ্লেষণ [Poem's of Ahmad Shawqi: Discussion on Teaching- Learning Method at Tertiary Level]	7
Dr. Md. Kamaruzzaman	রূপকথার মাধ্যমে আরবি ভাষা শিক্ষা: পঠন, পাঠন ও পদ্ধতিগত পর্যালোচনা [Learning Arabic Through Fairytales: Learning, Teaching and Methodological Review]	17
Abdullah Al Maruf	বাংলাদেশে আরবি অলংকারশাস্ত্র পাঠদান পদ্ধতি : একটি পর্যালোচনা [Teaching Methodology of Arabic Rhetoric in Bangladesh: An Analysis]	33
Dr. F.M.A.H. Taqui	Rebuttal to the Allegation of Polygamy of the Prophet Muhammad SAW	41
A K M Abdul Latif, PhD	Application of Modern Technology in the Teaching-Learning of Hadith	49
Dr. Muhammad Rafiqul Islam-1	ইসলামের দৃষ্টিতে ন্যায়বিচার ও জবাবদিহিতা : একটি পর্যালোচনা [Justice and Accountability in the View of Islam: An Overview]	57
Dr. Md. Shafiqul Islam	শিক্ষণ ও শিখনের কৌশল: ইসলামী দৃষ্টিকোণ [Teaching and Learning Strategies: Islamic Perspective]	69
Dr. A. N. M. Masudur Rahman	Preservation System of Environment in Islam: An Analysis	75
Dr. Mohammad Abdullah Al Mamun	অর্থনৈতিক ভারসাম্য প্রতিষ্ঠায় যাকাতের ভূমিকা: কৌশল ও পদ্ধতি [Role of Zakat in Establishing Economic Balance: Methods and Startegies]	83
Dr. Md. Masud Alam	মব জাস্টিস এর কারণ ও প্রতিকার কৌশল [Causes and Remedial Strategies of Mob Justice]	89
Dr. Md. Barkullah Bin-Dur	মানব জীবনে সুন্নাহর পরিপালন: পদ্ধতি ও কৌশল [The Indispensability of Sunnah in Human Life: Methods and Techniques]	97
Dr. Muha. Ubaidullah	লাবীদ ইবনু রাবি'আহ রা. এর কবিতায় গৌরবগাথা ও ইসলামী ভাবধারা উপস্থাপন শৈলী [Representation of Heroic and Islamic Ambience in Labid Ibn Rabi'ah's (RA) Poetry]	103
Dr. Muhammad Mahbubur Rahman	ইসলামে চিত্তবিনোদন : স্বরূপ ও প্রকৃতি	111
Dr. Shah Mukhter Ahmed	[Entertainment in Islam: Image and Nature] Systematic Steps of Teaching-Learning Technique: Focusing on Islamic Education at University Level in Bangladesh	119
Sharif Hossain	Revitalizing Alia Madrasah Education Through the Integration of Pedagogy and Spirituality	127
Md. Muhibur Rahman	Islamic Pedagogy in the Age of Modernity: Exploring Theories of Knowledge, Learning, and Teaching	133
Habibur Rahman	বাংলাদেশের পাবলিক বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়ে তুলনামূলক ধর্ম অধ্যয়ন: একটি পর্যালোচনা [Comparative Religion Studies in Public Universities of	141
Md. Mahbubur Rahman	Bangladesh: A Review] Pedagogical Approaches in Islamic and General	147
Gulshan Akter	Education: Similarities and Contrasts ইতিহাস অধ্যয়নের পদ্ধতি : ইসলামী দৃষ্টিভঙ্গি	161
	[Methods of Studying History : Islamic Perspective]	

Md. Rabiul Aual	কূটনৈতিক সম্পর্ক: উৎপত্তি ও ক্রমবিকাশ [Diplomatic Relations: Origin and Development]	173
Dr. Ahmad Abdullah Saqib	আধুনিক শিক্ষা কাঠামোতে হাদীছ পাঠদানের উদ্ভাবনী পন্থাসমূহ : বাংলাদেশ প্রেক্ষিত	183
Dr. Md. Kamal Uddin	[Innovative Approaches to Hadith Education in Modern Educational Frameworks: Bangladesh Context] ইমাম খোমেনির কবিতায় সমাজভাবনার প্রতিফলন	
Dr. Tahmina Begum	[Reflection of Social Theme in Imam Khmeini's Poetry] উপমহাদেশে ফারসি চর্চায় আমির খসক্র দেহলাভির অবদান	191
Dr. Md. Ataullah	[Contribution of Amir Khusrow Dehlavi in Practicing Persian in the Subcontinent]	199
Dr. Md. Osman Goni	ইলখানি যুগে (১২৫৬-১৩৫৩ খ্রি.) ফারসি গদ্যে ইতিহাস চর্চা [Practice of History in Persian Prose during the Ilkhanid Period (1256-1353 A.D.)]	207
Dr. Rizwana Islam Shammi	আধুনিক ফারসি কবি শাহরিয়ারের প্রেমর্দশন	213
	[Modern Persian Poet Shahriar's Philosophy of Love]	
Md. Mumit Al Rashid, Phd Sayma Akter	The Psychological Influences of Iranian Children's Films and Bangladesh	217
Tamal Nag Tabassum Aktar Md. Rasel Kabir	The Vision and Challenges of Rabindranath Tagore's Educational Philosophy: A Case Study of Visva-Bharati	225
Tanjina Binte Nur Badal Miah	Enhancing Persian Language Proficiency Using Technology	233
Md. Kamal Hossain	জালালে আলে আহমাদ-এর 'মুদিরে মাদ্রেসে' উপন্যাস: শিক্ষাবিজ্ঞানের দৃষ্টিতে বিশ্লেষণ [The Novel Mudire Madrasah (Headmaster): An Analysis in the Light of Pedagogy]	243
Dr. Md. Zakir Hossain	ইমাম খোমেনির কবিতায় সুফি দর্শন [Sufi Philosophy in Imam Khomeini's Poetry]	251
Md. Rabbi Sarker	ফারসি ভাষায় কুরআন অনুবাদে শাহ অলিউল্লাহর গৃহীত নীতি: একটি পর্যালোচনা [Shah Waliullah's Principles in Translating the Quran into Persian Language: A Review]	261
Dr. Md. Samaun Hasan Dr. Hosne Ara Arju Dr. Mohammad Ali	Monument Recognition and Historical Era Prediction Using CNNs: A Case Study of Kusumba Mosque	269
Tasnia Rubayet	AI and Pedagogy in Higher Education: Assessing Its Impact on Teaching and Learning in Academia	285